Rule 2.47 )

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

Bournston (South Street) Limited

Company number

05967208

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Birmingham District 6370 of 2012
Registry
(full name of court)
(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and R K Grant S Wilson and A C O'Keefe

address(es) of
administrator(s)

Zolfo Cooper

The Zenith Bullding
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

Zolfo Cooper

The Zenith Building
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b} Insert date (b) 11 June 2012

{b) 10 December 2012

Signed

Dated

Joint Admimstrat

O Sevsufgm 703

Contact Detalls

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but If
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there Is a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

Michael Birch

Zolfo Cooper

The Zenith Bulding
26 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1AB

+44 (0) 161 838 4500

DX Number

DX Exchange

TR

COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphied by Turnkey Computer Techneclogy Limsted, Glasgow, Scotland




- — - - [ —— - b e - - [ - P ey

Zc ZoLFO COOPER

Joint Administrators’
Progress Report

for the period

11 June 2012 to

10 December 2012

Bournston Estates Limited and

Bournston (South Street) Limited
Bournston (Stockton) Limited
Bournston (the Point at West Bridgford)
Limited (the Subsidiaries)

All in Administration (together the
Companies)

9 January 2013

Zolfo Cooper




. e e e ,—— —_———— - [ R N B

Boumston Estates Limited

Boumston {South Street) Limited

e e e L ZoLro COOPER
Boumston (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited

All in Administration (together the Companies)

Contents

T Statutory INFOrmMAtioN .. .o iiiiiie c tiiiis teiie ceiee tesanciierecnseasiseteistrcrenseetns sennean 1
2 Progress of the AMINTSErAtIONS ..ocieiiiiiiiiiiies criiiee semears + cearesrersmrrrrencansensarsrssrenns 1
3 Assetsstilltoberealised ...... voeeeniiii i e e aas 5
4 INVESUGALIONS toniiiiiiiier vor ter srvrreisriesnses oe seronnoss r ssresierese cesessestesstsessserseeriasane 5
5  Pre-administration COSES .. .. oot ol Lt it e e srreires rerasaeene en os 5
6 Jont Adnmumistrators’ remuneration .... . . .
7 Estimated outcome for creditors... . .. ioiivs iiis seiiiiiiniiss wos sase vmesee seietensese o asees 8
8 Ending the Administrations..... ..o ciiiiiiiiicis oL et e+ eeeeaescsessescesesssnsersnrereses 10
9 Creditors” MEhLS ciicvriiriiiiis  tire sor 4 siiitisastrasanar sreresersetsres srmemrsasesesantans srne eas 11
10 Next report...c... i covverieiannins coee aee Ee e ereerasrasistrdtsesesshtisnssestions tameanes re b snse sess 11
Appendices

Receipts and Payments Account for Bournston Estates Limited for the period

24 August 2012 to 10 December 2012 and a Cumulative Account for the penod

14 February 2012 to 10 December 2012..... ccvvcere ceve cvere e crre @ semceneereecsnnernnnas Appendix A
Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Subsidianes for the period 11 June 2012 to

10 December 2012......c. cevvreiirinen o o eeee feeatrrenerees 4 ae sresessessiiasess s meea o neeeas Appendix B
Time Analysis for Bournston Estates Limited for the period 24 August 2012 to

10 December 2012 ...... . erastar seeras mvres searesesecestesesesiisessens s sesssases < pernsarires Appendix C

Cumulative Time Analysis for Bournston Estates Liimited for the period 14 February 2012
to10December 2012 . . oo i e e sesaene sreses secsseseecensrnis Appendix D

Time Analyses for the Subsidiaries for the penod 11 June 2012 to
10 December 2012, .. ... coiviiriiiiines s siirerees srrsrerisiteiiese sess tresasriene aresreecans Appendix E

Additional information in relation to the Joint Administrators' remuneration pursuant
to Statemnent of Insolvency Practice ..o iiiiiiiis cirr cre coie ciieiies « vees v snsrnsnsesaanas Appendix F

Zolfo Cooper

The Zemth Building

26 Spnng Gardens

Manchester M2 1AB

t: +44 (0) 161 838 4500 f: +44 {(0) 161 838 4501

© Zolfo Cooper 2012. All rights reserved. www.zolfocooper.com

i




Bourmnston Estates Limitecll- i

Bournsten (South Street) Limited

Bometon Seockion Linied ZoLFo COOPER
Bournston (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited

All in Admimistration (together the Companies)

1 Statutory information

1.1 Ryan Grant was appointed Joint Administrator of Bournston Estates Limited (BEL) together
with Simon Wilson on 24 February 2012 by the High Court of Justice. The application for the
appointment of Joint Administrators was made by BEL's sole director, Paul Kilmister (the
Director).

1.2 Subsequently, Ryan Grant was appointed Joint Administrator of Bournston (South Street)
Limited (South Street), Bournston (Stockton) Limted (Stockton) and Bournston (the Point
at West Bridgford) Limited (The Paint), (together the Subsidiaries), together with Simon
Wilsen and Anne Q’Keefe on 11 June 2012 by the High Court of Justice. As with the BEL
appointment, the application for the appointment of Joint Administrators over the
Substdiaries was made by the Director, being their sole director.

1.3 The Administrations are being handled by Zolfo Cooper's Manchester office, situated at The
Zenith Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB.

1.4 The trading address of the Companies was Ossington Chambers, 6-8 Castle Gate, Newark,
Nottinghamshire, NG24 1AX.

1.5 The registered offices of the Companies have been changed to c/o Zolfo Cooper, The Zenith
Building, 26 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1AB.

1.6 All Admimstrations are registered in the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Birmingham District Registry. The respective company names, registered numbers and
Admnistration court references of the Companies are shown below:

j Court
Company name Reg1steged
Aumber reference

Boumnston Estates Lunited 05176902 i 8104 of 2012
Bournston (South Street) Limited 05967208 6370 of 2012
Boumston (Stockton) Limited 06126332 6371 of 2012
Bournston (the Pownt at West Bridgford) Limited 06216377 6369 of 2012

1.7 In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, all functions
of the Joint Administrators are to be exercised by any or all of the Joint Administrators.

2 Progress of the Administrations

21 This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ Statement of
Proposals for BEL dated 16 Aprit 2012 (BEL Proposals), the Joint Administrators’ Progress
Report for BEL dated 21 September 2012 (BEL Progress Report), and the Joint
Administrators’ Statement of Proposals for the Subsiditanes dated 27 July 2012
{Subsidiaries’ Proposals)

2.2 The Joint Administrators must perform their functions wath the purpose of achieving one of
the following objectives for each of the Compames:

s rescuing the company as a going concern; or

= achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being 1n administration); or

« realising property In order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS 1



e e ———— B Bl T T Sy’ ISR N E

Bournston Estates Limited

Boumston (South Street) Limited

Baurnston (Stockton) Limited Zo LFO COO PE R
Bournston (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited

Al n Admmistraticn (together the Companties)

23

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

210

211

212

Further details of the objectives being pursued in the Administrations can be found below,

Bournston Estates Limited

Attached at Appendix A 1s the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the
penod 24 August 2012 to 10 December 2012, together with a Cumutative Recelpts and
Payments Account for the period 24 February 2012 to 10 December 2012.

The analysis of receipts and payments for the period excludes the following costs which

have been incurred but not yet paid. All costs are expected to be settled prior to conclusion
of the BEL Administration.

:Cost category Supplier Amount not yet paid £

Solicitors’ fees Squire Sanders (UK} LLP 8,000
Total 8,000

As stated in the BEL Proposals and BEL Progress report, BEL’s realisable assets are the inter-
company loans, associated company toans and the shareholdings in the Subsichanes, It was
expected that the inter-company loans would be repaid from cash generation of the
Subsidianies and that the repayment of these loans would enable the Joint Administrators’
objective of rescuing the Company as a going concemn to be met.

However, whilst some repayments have been received from the Subsidiaries, a review of
the Subsidianes’ cash flow forecasts prepared by the Director established that the
Subsidianes were insolvent. As a result, Ryan Grant, Simon Wilson and Anne O’Keefe were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Subsidiaries by the Director on 11 June 2012.

The appointment of Joint Admimstrators over the Subsidiaries has meant that the objective
of rescuing BEL as a going concern 15 no longer achievable. As such, the Joint Administrators
are pursuing the second objective of achieving a better result for BEL’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if BEL were wound up (without first being 1n admimstration).

Any further inter-company receipts into BEL are subject to the quantum of realisations
achieved (including trading profits) from the Subsidhanes. The Joint Administrators'
realisation strategies for the Subsidianes were detailed 1n the Subsidiaries' Proposals and
have been updated below.

As stated n the BEL Proposals, per the books and records of BEL, an associated company
loan balance of approximately £1.6 million was due from Bournston Developments Limited
(BDL) As at appointment, BDL was an associated company 1o the Companies as it was
owned and controlled by the Director. The Administrators were informed in November 2012
that the Director had resigned from his directorship of BDL and had transferred his
shareholding to a third party. Whilst the Director previously stated that this balance is not
recoverable in the Statement of Affairs, the Joint Administrators remain in discussion with
the new owner and director of BDL regarding proposals for repayment.

The Subsidiaries

Attached at Appendix B are the Joint Admnistrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts for
the Subsidiaries for the period 11 June 2012 to 10 December 2012.

The analysis of receipts and payments for the period exctudes the following costs which
have been incurred but not yet patd. All costs are expected to be paid prior to the next
progress report.

Jomt Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS501




Bournston Estates Limited

Bournston (South Street) Limited

Boumnston (Stockton) Limited ZoLrFo COOPER
Boumnston {the Point at West Bndgford) Limited

All in Administration {together the Companies)

Cost category Supptier Amount nat yet paid £

South Street Agent's fees GVA Gnmtey Limited 31,452
Sauth Street Legal fees Squire Sanders (UK} LLP ) N 1,582
33,034

Stockton Agent's fees GVA Grimley Limited 43,781
Stockton Legal fees Squire Sanders (UK) LLP 29,909
o ) W 67,690

“The Pomnt Agent’s fees “ovA Grimley Limited ’ 11,200
The Point Legal fees Squire Sanders {UK) LLP T 1648
5 ) 12,848

2.13  As stated in the Subsidiaries’ Proposals, the Joint Administrators are pursuing the second
objective, namely, achieving a better result for each of the Subsidiaries’ creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Subsidianes were wound up (without first being in
admimstration).

2.14  The strategies to achieve this objective are detailed below.

Bournston (South Street) Limited

2.15  South Street owns a 112 bed development located in Loughborough which provides student
accommodation (the Foundry).

2.16  The day to day management of the Foundry continues to be undertaken by Mezzino Limited
(Mezzino). Mezzino was a company associated to the Director. However, following the
appointment of the Joint Administrators, the Director has not been involved in the
management or operations of Mezzino and is no longer a director or sharehotder of Mezzino.
Mezzino continue to manage the Foundry on behalf of the Joint Admimstrators, together
with marketing to new tenants and collecting rent.

2.17  GVA Grimley Limited {GVA) continue to oversee the management of the Foundry, as well as
provide advice to the Joint Administrators in respect of the most appropnate disposal
strategy.

2.18  Further to GVA’s advice, a markeling process for the disposal of the Foundry commenced on
9 November 2012. GVA have undertaken an extensive marketing campaign encompassing
online and press advertising, together with direct web mailings to known purchasers of this
type of asset. As part of the marketing process, key financial and building information has
been made available via a web portal to assist in the due diligence process for interested
partes.

2.19  This process is still ongoing and our agents confirm there has been an encouraging level of
interest 1n the property. Final offers are expected by 31 January 2013. The Joint
Admirtstrators will therefore be in position to update the creditors further with regard to
offers received and the Joint Administrators’ strategy n the next progress report.

2.20  Based upon current occupancy levels, it is expected that the Foundry will generate gross
rental annual income of approximately £320,000 for the year ended 31 August 2013. This
has fallen slightly when compared to previous estimates provided due to market factors
impacting the occupancy levels achieved in the current academic year.

Joint Administrators Progress Report
ADM501 3



—t——

e, —— R R ——— 4o - —_——ten - -o

Bournston Estates Limited

Boumston (South Street) Limited

Goureton Bouth Somet} L ZoLFo COOPER
Boumston (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited

All m Administration (together the Companjes}

22

2.22

2.23

2.24

2.25

2.26

2.27

228

2.29

2.30

2.31

As at 10 December 2012, £165,680 of rental income had been received in relation to the

2012/13 academic year, Of this amount approximately £40,000 related to advanced 2013
rent.

Bournston (Stockton) Limited

Stockton owns a 382 bed student accommodation block based in Stockton {Rialto Court).
Mezzino have also been retained to continue to provide managing agent services, on the
same basts as South Street

As stated in the Subsidiaries’ Proposats, the Joint Administrators agreed a four year
nomination agreement with Durham Umversity on 26 July 2012, which guarantees all 382
rooms to the umiversity and an annual gross rental income of £1.825 million

As at 10 December 2012, £891,092 of rental income had been received in relation to the

2012/13 academic year. Of this amount approximately £314,000 related to advance 2013
rent.

As at the Foundry, the Joint Admimistrators have engaged GVA to oversee the management
of Rialto Court and to provide advice 1n respect of the most appropnate disposal strategy.

Further to GVA’s advice, the marketing process for Rialto Court was commenced
concurrently with the Foundry. The process is being managed simultaneously in order to
maximise realisations via a joint disposal or via fndividual sale of the two sites.

Similar to South Street, GVA are reporting an encouraging level of interest for Riatto Court,
with final offers expected by the end of January 2013. Therefore, the Joint Administrators
will be n position to provide a further update in the next progress report.

Bournston (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited

The Point owns a nine umt office facility located in West Bridgford, Nottingham. At the
date of the Joint Admimstrators’ appointment seven of the nine units were let, generating
gross annual rent of approximately £220,000

On appointment, the Joint Administrators engaged Dawvid Price Associates (DPA) as
managing agent of the property

GVA have been instructed to provide advice in respect of letting the two remaining units to
ensure occupancy levels and income are maxamised dunng the Administration. Whilst
interest has been received in letting the two remaining units, no further lets have been
achieved to date. GVA have also reviewed the portfohio of existing tenants to explore
potential extension of current leases, however, to date no extension have been agreed.

As with South Street and Stockton, GVA recommended that the property owned by The
Point was taken to market. The Joint Adminmistrators instructed GVA to commence a
marketing process, for which the asset was taken to market on 29 October 2012 Whilst the
property was marketed separately to the two student accommodation blocks, a simlar
process has been undertaken to that detailed above.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMS01



— e g - r— —— —— O Y —

sl -

Boumston Estates Limited p

Boumston (Scuth Street) Limited

Boumnston (Stockton} Limited ‘ ZOLFO COOPER
Boumnsten (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited

All in Administration (together the Companies)

2.32

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

51

5.2

The marketing process generated over 30 expressions of interest, with six viewings being
conducted. The Joint Administrators are currently undertaking negotiations for the sale of
the property with the highest bidder. To avoid prejudicing the sale process no further
details will be provided at this stage, but as with South Street and Stockton, the Joint
Admimistrators will be in position to provide a further update to afl creditors in the next
progress report

Assets still to be realised

As noted in paragraph 2.9 further realisations in BEL are dependant on the level of
realisations achieved from the Subsidaries and recovery of the BDL loan

With the exception of the three property assets of the respective Subsidiaries and the
trading profits expected to be generated by these properties, there are no further assets
held by the Subsidaries to recover.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators conducted investigations into the conduct of the Director and
transactions entered nto prior to the Companies’ insolvency, as required by the Companies
Directors Disqualification Act 1986, and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 - Investigations
by Office Holders in Admnistrations and Insolvent Liquidations

A final report was submitted by the Joint Administrators with regards to the activities of the
Director for BEL, whereas investigations into matters regarding the Subsidiaries are yet to
be concluded.

Pre-administration costs

Bournston Estates Limited

The pre-administration costs of £10,873 plus disbursements were reported in the BEL

Proposals and have been paid in full following approval by a meeting of creditors held by
correspondence.

The Subsidiaries

Full details of the pre-adrmistration fees for the Subsidiaries were disclosed in the
Subsicharies’ Proposals These fees have now been patd in full and details of which are
found overleaf.

Joint Administrators Progress Report

ADM301



—_ 4 - . 1 - - [ S, - - - PEES  E

Boumston Estates Limited

Bournston (South Street) Limited

Boumston (Stockton) Limited ZO L Fo CO O P E R
Boumston (the Pomnt at West Bndgfard) Limited

All in Administration (together the Companies)

Company Charged by Brief description of services provided Amount paid £
South Street  Zolfo Cooper Strategic planning 1n respect of the 9,511
Administration
South Street  Squire Sanders (UK) LLP Legal advice tn respect of the 5,544

propased Administration
15,055
Stockton Zolfo Cooper Strategic planning in respect of the 9,511
Administration
Stocktan Squire Sanders (UK) LLP Legal advice In respect of the 5,544
proposed Admimstration
15,055
The Point Zolfo Cooper Strategic planning in respect of the 9,510
Admumstration
The Point Squire Sanders (UK} LLP Legal advice in respect of the 5,544
proposed Admnistration
15,054

6 Joint Administrators’ remuneration

Bournston Estates Limited

6.1 The relevant creditors approved at a meeting of creditors held by correspondence that the
basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff on matters ansing in the Administration.

62 The Joint Administrators” time costs 1n respect of BEL for the period 24 August 2012 to
10 December 2012 are £13,607. This represents 60 hours at an average rate of £226 per
hour. Attached at Appendix C is a time analysis which provides details of the costs incurred
by activity and by staff grade.

6.3 Approval of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration has been sought in accordance wath rule
2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended.

6.4 Principal areas of activity during the period are discussed in further detail below.

* Administration and planning - formulating and implementing the case strategy,
complying with statutory duties and performing general admimstrative work. Case
related treasury and support time 15 also recorded here.

* Investigations - conducting investigations into the Director’s conduct, together with
BEL’s dealings prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators and the submission
of a report to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills pursuant to the
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

+ Realisation of assets - floating charge - reviewing the inter-company and associate
company positions and communications regarding balances owed to BEL,

+ Creditors - preparing statutory reports, communicating with creditors and reporting to
the secured creditor.

6.5 Also attached at Appendix D is a Cumutative Time Analysis for BEL for the period
24 February 2012 to 10 December 2012 which provides details of the costs incurred by
activity and by staff grade since the Joint Administrators’ appointment.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
ADME01 6




Bournston Estates Limited

Bournston (South Street) Limited

Bournston {Stockton) Limited ZOLFO COOPER
Bournston {the Point at West Bridgford) Limited

Allin Admirastration (together the Companies)

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6 11

6.12

The Joint Administrators have drawn no fees to date in BEL.

The Subsidiaries

The secured creditor approved that the basis of the Joint Admimstrators’ remuneration be

fixed by reference to the time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff on
matters ansing in the Administrations across the Subsidiaries.

Details of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the Subsidiaries for the period from
11 June 2012 to 10 December 2012 are detailed below:

South Street 0 ,495
Stockton 431 244 104,919
The Point 184 214 39,230

Also attached at Appendix E are Time Analyses which provide details of the costs incurred
by activity and by staff grade since the Joint Admwmistrators’ appointment for the
Subsidiaries.

Approval of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration has been sought in accordance with rule
2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 as amended.

Principal areas of activity during the period are discussed 1n further detail below.

* Administration and planning - formulating and 1/mplementing the case strategy,
complying with statutory duties and performing general administrative work Case
related treasury and support time 1s also recorded here.

* Investigations - conducting investigations into the Director’s conduct, together with the
Companies dealings prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators and the
submission of a report to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills pursuant to
the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986,

* Realisation of assets - fixed charge - formulating a realisation strategy, liaising with
GVA regarding the respective marketing processes. Time has also been incurred
complying with secunty and insurance requirements at the various properties.

+ Trading - fixed charge - prepanng trading budgets and forecasts, lialsing with suppliers
and managing agents and reviewing the ongeing trading of the respective businesses.
Treasury time relating to trading receipts and payments is also recorded here.

* Creditors - time has been incurred notifying alt creditors of the appointment, preparing
statutory reports and communicating with creditors. Time has also been spent dealing
reporting to the secured creditor.

Below are details of remuneration drawn to date in the Subsichanes:

fees drawn to date Category 1 drsbursements Category 2 dlsbursements
Company

South Street 25 000
Stockton 45,000 1,087 179
The Point 15,000 388 k3!

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501




Boumston Estates Limited

Boumston (South Street) Limited

Boumston (Stockton) Limited ZOLFO COOPER
Boumnston (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited

All in Admnistraton (together the Companies)

6.13

6.14

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

The Joint Admimstrators can confirm that the only category 2 disbursement taken relates to
photocopying which 1s charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for notifications, reports
to creditors and other copying.

Information in relation to the Joint Administrators’ pelicy on staffing, the use of
sub-contractors, payment of disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff
grade is provnided in Appendix F,

Estimated outcome for creditors

Bournston Estates Limited

Secured creditor - AIB Group (UK) Plc

The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to the secured creditor on

23 December 2010. At the date of appointment the secured creditor was owed £674,369
{excluding interest and charges} under its secunity. The secured creditor also holds security
cover via cross guarantees provided by the Subsidiaries. It is estimated that the secured
creditor 1s Likely to suffer a shortfall on its lending.

Preferential creditors

BEL had no employees and as such, no preferential claims have been received or are
anticipated.

Unsecured creditors

Pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where there 1s a floating charge which
post-dates 15 September 2003, the Joint Admnistrators are required to create a fund from
the Company’s net property available for the benefit of unsecured creditors (Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund).

As the Company granted a floating charge to the secured creditor after 15 September 2003,
the Joint Admimistrators are required to create an Unsecured Creditors’ Fund. Based on
present information, the Joint Admimistrators estimate the value of the Company’s net
floating charge property to be wnsufficient to enable a distribution to be made to this class
of creditor.

Jeint Administrators Progress Report,

ADMS01



- —— A——— = = ad —dm - — [ T - —rt

Bournston Estates Limted

Boumston (South Street) Limited

Boumnston (Stocktan) Limited Z0LFO COOPER
Boumston (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited

All 1n Admimistration (together the Companies)

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

7.10

7.1

The Subsidiaries

Secured creditor - AIB Group (UK) Plc

Below are details of the secunty held in the Subsidianes by the secured creditor:

" South Street 26 March 2007 Mortgage debenture
South Street 21 December 2006 Legal mortgage
South Street 21 December 2006 Mortgage debenture
Stockton 30 July 2008 Le_gal mortgage
Stockton 1 March 2007 Mortgage debenture
The Point 20 June 2007 Legal mortgage
The Point 20 June 2007 Martgage debenture

The secured creditor also holds cross guarantees across each of the Companies.

At the date of the appointments the secured creditor was owed the following amounts
(stated before accrued interest and charges):

South Street 5,571
Stockton 15,746
The Pomnt v ) 5,764

27,084

Based on current information the secured creditor will suffer a shortfalt on its lending.

Preferential creditors

The Subsidiaries had no employees and as such, no preferential claims have been received
or are anticipated.

Unsecured creditors

Pursuant to section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where there is a floating charge which
post-dates 15 September 2003, the Joint Admimistrators are required to create a fund from

the Company’s net property available for the benefit of unsecured creditors (Unsecured
Creditors’ Fund).

As the Company granted a floating charge to the secured creditor after 15 September 2003,
the Joint Administrators are required to create an Unsecured Creditors’ Fund. Based on
present information, as there are no expected floating charge realisations to be made in
respect of the Subsidianes, the Unsecured Creditors’ Fund will not apply.

Joint Administrators Progress Report

ADMSO1



— e —_—— e e o

Boumnston Estates Limited

Boumnston (South Street) Limited

Boumnston (Stockton) Limited zo LFO COOP E R
Bournston (the Point at West Brideford) Limited

All 1n Administration (together the Companies)

8

8.1

8.2

83

84

8.5

86

Ending the Administrations

Bournston Estates Limited

Extension

The Administration of BEL is due to end automatically on 23 February 2013 However, it will
not be possible to conclude all outstanding matters in the Administration prior to this date.

Therefore, the Joint Administrators are seeking the approval of the secured and unsecured
creditors for an extension to the Administration period of six months in accordance with
paragraph 78 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Dissolution of the Company

Based on current information the Joint Administrators think that BEL has no property which
might permit a distribution to its unsecured creditors and as such, they wilt file a notice
together with their final progress report at court and with the Registrar of Companies for
the dissolution of BEL. The Joint Admimstrators will send copies of these documents to BEL
and its creditors The appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies.

Compulsory liquidation of the Company

A hquidator of a company has greater powers to investigate, and if required, take action on
behalf of a company to recover funds for the benefit of creditors. This could apply if prior
to 1ts insolvency, transactions had been entered into by a company without commercial
justifications, which dimimished the net asset position of a company If the Joint
Admimstrators become aware of transactions requinng further investigation and potential
action by a liquidator, they may make an application to court to end the Admnistration,
and request that the court places BEL into compulsory liquidation, if funds are not avaitable
for unsecured creditors which would permit the Jfoint Administrators to exit into creditors’
voluntary liquidation (CVL). The Joint Administrators wall send notice of any such
application to BEL and its creditors.

Creditors’ voluntary liquidation

As mentioned in the BEL Progress report a CVL is no longer a viable exit route, as based on
current information, the Joint Administrators do not think that a dividend will be paid to
the unsecured creditors

The Subsidiaries

Dissolution of the Subsidiaries

Based on current information the Joint Admimstrators think that the Subsidianes have no

property which might permit a distribution to their respective unsecured creditors and as

such, they will file separate notices together with their final progress reports at court and
with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution of the Subsidianes.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Repart

ADM501

10



Bournston Estates Limited

Bournston (South Street) Limited

Bournstan (Stocktan) Limited ~ ZoLFo CoOoPE
Bournston (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited

All in Administration (together the Compantes)

Compulsory liquidation of the Companies

R |

8.7 As noted in paragraph 8.4, a liquidator of a company has greater powers to investigate, and

if required, take action on behalf of a company to recover funds for the benefit of
creditors. If this situation anses the Joint Administrators will send notice of any such
application to the Subsidiaries and their creditors.

Creditors’ voluntary liquidation

8.8 Based on current information, the Joint Admimstrators do not think that a dividend will be

paid to the unsecured credhtors In light of this, exit by CVL will not be a viable option.

Discharge from liability

8.9 Please note that the Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under

paragraph 98 of schedute B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 directly after their appointments as

Joint Administrators cease to have effect.

9 Creditors’ rights

9.1 Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
(with the agreement of at least 5% of the value of the unsecured creditors) may request in
writing that the Joint Admimistrators provide further information about their remuneration

or expenses (other than pre-administration costs) which have been itemised in this progress

report.

9.2 Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least 10% of the
value of unsecured creditors) may, within exght weeks of receipt of this report, make an
application to court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’
remuneration is inappropriate, or that the remuneration charged or the expenses incurred
by the Joint Admimstrators as set out in this report are excessive

10 Next report

10.1  This report has been prepared as a progress report for the Subsidiaries and as an interim
progress report to extend the Administration of BEL for six months. In the event that the

request to extend the BEL Administration 15 approved, a further report will be circulated to

all creditors of the Compames within one month of the next six month penod ended
10 June 2013 or sooner if the Administratons have been finalised

For and on behalf of
The Companies

=

Ryan Grant
Joint Admimstrator
Encs

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMS(H

11



-t e

Bournston Estates Limited

Bournston {South Street) Limited

Bournston (Stockten) Limited

Boumnston (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited
All in Adrmirustration {together the Companies)

z: ZOLFO COOPER

Receipts and Payments Account for Bournston Appendix A
Estates Limited for the period 24 August 2012 to
10 December 2012 and a Cumulative Account for
the period 14 February 2012 to 10 December 2012
Statement
of Affairs Period Cumulative
£ £ £
Floating charge assets
Receipts
600,000 Rialto pre-app interco loan repayment - 32,106
385,000 Foundry pre-app interco loan repayment - 10,874
- TPWB pre-app interco loan repayment - 9,000
Bank interest 190 364
190 52,344
Payments
Zotfo Cooper pre-appointment fees 10,873 10,873
Legal fees and disbursements 8,674 8,674
Data protection costs 35 35
Category 1 disbursement:
Statutory advertising 184 184
(19,766) (19,766)
Balance (19,576) 32,578
Represented by
Interest bearing account 28,678
VAT receivable 3,900
32,578

Joint Administrators Progress Report

ADMS01

12



.t e e e [ Y,

Bournston Estates Limited

Boumnston {South Street) Limited

Bournston (Stockton) Limited

Bouraston (the Pomnt at West Bridgford) Limited
All wn Administration (together the Companies)

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the

Subsidiaries for the period 11 June 2012 to

10 December 2012

Bournston (South Street) Limited

- A P -

z: ZOLFO COOPER

£

Fixed charge assets
Receipts
Rental income held on appointment 54,322
Rental fncome 11/12 12,202
Rental income 12/13 165,680
Bank interest 14

T 232,218
Payments
Service charge costs 78,834
Agents'/vatuers’ fees 3,493
Pre-appointment legal fees 5,544
Legal fees and disbursements 10,051
Data protection costs 35
Zolfo Cooper pre-appointment fees 9,511
Joint Administrators’ fees 25,000
Category 1 disbursements.

Telephone 29

Insotvency bond 30

Mail re-direction 220

Statutory advertising 107
Category 2 disbursements:

Photocopying 65
Statement of affairs’ costs 150
Irrecoverable VAT 9,956

{143,025)
Floating charge assets
Receipts
Cash at bank 1
Bank interest 6
7
Balance —-W
. —_—
Represented by
Interest bearing accounts 89,200
89,200

Joint Admnistrators Progress Report
ADM501

Appendix B

13



goumston Ess;ztﬁssl.imitei imited

T treet 1
Soumson sk L ZoLFo COOPER
Bournston (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited
All in Administration (together the Companies)
Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Appendix B
Subsidiaries for the period 11 June 2012 to

10 December 2012 (cont’d)

Bournston (Stockton) Limited '

£
Fixed charge assets
Receipts
Rental incame held on deposit 175,896
Rental fncome 11/12 39,654
Rental income 12/13 291,092
Bank interest 2
1,106,674
Payments :
Service charge costs 315,283
Agants' fees 12,474
Bullding inspection and repair works 16,686
Pre-appointment legal fees 5,544 i
Legal fees and disbursements 31,570 |
Data protection costs 35 ‘
Zolfo Cooper pre-appointment fees 9,511
Joint Admmnistrators' fees 45,000
Category 1 disbursements®
Telephone 16
Travel and subsstence 635
Maill re-direction 220
Category 2 dishursements
Photocopying 179
Irrecoverable VAT 23,414
{460,617}
Floating charge assets
Receipts
VAT refund 434 !
Cash at bank 58 |
Floating bank interest 4 i
296 |
Payments
Statement, of affairs’ costs 150
Category t disbursements-
Stationery and postage 14
Statutory adwertising 92
Insolvency bond 30
Bank charges 3
(289) |
|
Balance W !
Represented by
Interest bearing accounts 646,264
646,264

Joint Admimstrators” Progress Report
ADMS01 14



—— e e . e e e B S Sy URSPU SRS 1 | SR SO O S

gumston ESsota:;ﬁsSL‘mlteii §
1 treet] L
o e cora® ZoLrFo COOPER
Bournston (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited
All in Administration {together the Compantes)
Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Appendix B
Subsidiaries for the period 11 June 2012 to
10 December 2012 (cont’d})

Bournston (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited

£
Fixed charge assets
Recelipts
Unit A and B year 5 rent in advance 90,592
Pre-zppointment service charge held 22,725
Rental income held on appaintment 11,056
Rentat tncome 105,844
Bank interest 7
230,724
Payments
Service charge costs 29,146
DPA rent control account 15,610
DPA service charge contro! account 5,600
Legal fees and disbursements 5,493
Agents’ fees 6,883
Advertising and marketing costs 1,552
Landlord costs 3,699
Data protection costs 35
Zolfo Cooper pre-appointment fees 9,510
Pre-appointment legal fees 5,544
Joint Administrators’ fees 15,000
Category 1 disbursements
Statutory advertising 7
Stationery and postage 12
Telephone 4
Travel and subsktence 45
Mail redirection 20
Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying kil
T 08,463)
Floating charge assets
Raceipts
Rates refund 2,307
Bank interest 53
T 2360
Payments
Statement of affairs costs 0
Category 1 disbursements
nsoivency bond 30
T @9
Balance W
Represented by
Interest bearing accounts 43,299
Unit A and B rent account 90,592
T 133891

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMSMM 15




- - - [ VS

B T - . — e |

Boumnston EstatesSUmited

Bournston (South Street} Limited

Bournston {Stockton) Limited ZOLFO COOPER
Bournston (the Point at West Bndgford) Limited

Allin Administration (together the Companies)

Time Analysis for Bournston Estates Limited for the Appendix C
-
period 24 August 2012 to 10 December 2012
Employee grade (hours) | 4

Partnar/ Agociatet  Junior analysts Average rate per

director  Senfor assoclate analyst support Total hours. Total oost hour
Administration and planning
Phanning - - - 14 14 14400 15
Strategy and control 40 12 02 60 1,999 0O 333
Staturtory duthes. o1 . 13 14 ty 0 118
Case aciministration. o4 - 07 30 41 434,00 167
Accounting and tressury 03 o3 0s 0 70 0150 s
Intermal documentation a1 07 a2 o5 13 24 30 s
Ivestigetions
Direc tor conduct reportt 24 o8 38 .1} 7.8 2,034 00 p o]
Gther imestigations - 3] 4 30 480 00 160
Reatisation of xsers - fixed charge
Asset reatisatian strategy - 1" - 1 Wi 5%
Asset [dentification snd seluation 41 - 0.3 02 0.6 12300 03
Asset accounting and administration - o3 L] 79 30 265
Realization of acets - debtors
Bebt coliection o1 - 02 ™0 95
tntermal and extemal documentation 1t - " 434 50 393
Reatizsation of essats - fNioating charge
Asset realisation strategy (% ] 0% - 02 15 47150 4
Sale of arsets 02 - 02 0 93
Aszet accounting and administration 01 0z - 23 28 7% 130
Creditons
Reparting to creditars 18 17 [X] 28 188 4,418 50 239
Secured creditors 04 1 . 14 476 00 pa ]
Unsecured creditors - (5 ) o1 04 101 00 353
Totais 12.3 101 1%e 20.4 6.1 13,607 00 226

Please note the Joint Administrators have completed an exercise to re-allocate mis-posted time and as such, there may be &
slight discrepancy in the individual totals provided here fn companson to previous reparts

Joint Admimistrators Progress Report
ADM501 1%



B e e - — O R

Bournston Estates Limited

Bournston {South Street) Limited

Bournston {Stockton) Limited

Bournston (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited
All in Admimistration {together the Companies)

Cumulative Time Analysis for Bournston Estates
Limited for the period 24 February 2012 to
10 December 2012

O

Z0oLFO COOPER

Appendix D

Employee grade hours)

Partnerf Anociatal  Junior analyst/ Average rate per

director  Senlor auoclate analyst BIDPOT Toral hours Total cost hour
Admdalstradan end planning
Planning - 23 33 78 1,272.00 163
Strategy and centrel 4 . 75 5.3 352 10475 50 Iz
Sututory duties o1 11 44 4.7 103 1,848,00 179
Cese admintxtration 04 87 218 $7 kL] 7,900.00 205
Accounting and reasury 04 b X | o 13s 272 1,359 00 123
Travel and waiting time 30 kL) 63 1,187 50 184
Internat documentation L3 14 n 2.1 (3 1,379 50 00
Investigations
Directar conduct reports 4 5 52 22 123 2,994 50 244
Other imestigations 52 [- 1] 382 4z} 6,453 50 153
internal documentation . . s - 36 900 220
Raalization of assets fized charpe
Asset realisation strategy 63 63 1,669 50 243
Asset identification and wehuation 02 a3 0.2 a7 157 o 4
Sale of axsets 03 - 0.3 10200 0
Assat accounting and adminfstration a3 02 as 192,50 L]
Raaltsation of assets - deltors
Debt collection 0t - - 15 17 251 50 143
Iiterral and external documentation 11 0.5 - 14 567 00 134
Raaliztion of xtets - floating charge
AsseT reafisation strategy 43 ns3 3 933 24,344,530 55
Asset fdentification and welkation - o 0.4 0.8 10 35200 196
Sale of assats 03 al 0z a7 18200 260
Recovery of assets - . 03 [} ] M0 113
Asset accounting and administration t1 2.8 . 115 158 2,420.00 154
Creditors
Creditar clabrs . - P2 - 29 67 00 230
Reporting to creditors une 129 135 77 $60 13,538.00 mn
Creditor meetings o2 - - [} 33 00 263
Secured cradimns 05 16 0.4 25 700 80 184
Unsecured creditors 18 L6 03 47 1,093 50 M
Employees . o1 . ]| 25.5¢ 265
Totals 611 193 [TX] 1249 0 85,435 50 16

Please note: the Joint Administrators have completed an exercise to re-allocate mis-posted time and as such, theremay be a

shight discrepancy in the indvidual totals provided here in companson to previous reports

Joint Adminfstrators Progress Report
ADM501

17



[— - - PN - - - VSRR I -

NS 75 SN — -

Bournston Estatde\sslelled

Bor Sou Lr Limited

B oty Con” ZoLro COOPER
Boumnsten (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited

All in Admimstration (together the Companies)

Time Analyses for the Subsidiaries for the period Appendix E
11 June 2012 to 10 December 2012

Bournston (South Street) Limited

Employes grade (hours) 4

Partner/ Associste!  Junior analyst! Average rte per

director  Senior asocdate analys, support Total hours Totsl cost howur
Administration md planning
Panning . . 7 T3 16,50 "s
Strategy and control 84 B4 &1 45 274 7.408.00 170
Statutery duties 19 % o4 21 49 LM m B
Case adminktration 04 14 73 1 LILR 1“4
Azcounting and treasury [+ 2 04 14 -8 225 2,808.50 125
Travel and waiting time 3 i0 45 9N "
Internal doc umentation o9 02 [:X ] 42 42 1,067 00 172
inwestigations
Directar conduct reports [} 12 40 a2 74 1,951 00 T
Other imestigations - 11 . 1" 30 63
Internal documentation - 0.1 - 02 44.00 o
Realisation of assely - flxed cherge
Asset realization strategy o9 Mé - ns 2,454 30 2%
Aspet Khentification and weluition - [ 3 o7 .9 1,490.50 116
Sale of atsets 11 13 o2 48 1,454.30 343
Aswset accouating and administration 02 or 1] 16150 e
Realisation of aszets - debeary
Debit collection 5 03 03 34.50 15
Trading - fixed cherge
Trading strategy 4 31} 83 543 132,609 50 4
Trading acthities 44 53 a2 155 53 4,903 30 194
Acounting end adminfstration 1.0 172 152 1,159 % 124
Creditors
Reporting to creditors 59 n 73 3o 12 5561400 26%
Secured creditors o8 12 L8] oL 151 3INI500 28)
Unsecured creditors - 0.2 11 12 38 55900 180
Erployees - . a1 - 0.x £8.00 30
Totals 324 1145 307 %o e 0,494 36 21

Please note the Joint Adminstrators have completed an exercise to re-allocate mis-posted time and as such, there may be a
slight discrepancy in the indwidual totals provided here in comparison to previous reports

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
ADMSO1 i8




.

Bournston Estates Limited

Boumston {Scuth Street) Limited
Boumston {Stockton) Limited
Bournston (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited

All in Admimistration (together the Companies)

— e o

il

ZC Z0LFO COOPER

Time Analyses for the Subsidiaries for the period
11 June 2012 to 10 December 2012 (cont’d)

Bournston (Stockton) Limited

Appendix E

Employse grade thours) L

Partnert Assoclste’  Juntor analyst/ Avetege rate per

drector  Sendor associzte alyst apport Total heun Total cost hour
Admintstration snd planning
Planning - - - 76 Té 92,00 1
Strategy and controt 94 10.7 82 48 309 A1 0 274
Statutory dutiey 1% ob 0.4 21 50 1,137 %0 232
Cae admintstration oS - 1.4 7y " 1,413 50 e
Accounting and treasury 0.8 13 146 U3 e 3,383.00 124
Trave! and waiting time 50 0 io 1,535 00 22
nternal documentation as o3 14 70 93 1,49000 157
trvestigations
Direclor conduct reports 74 9 40 0z 149 4,753 00 ne
Other fnvestigations 12 - - 12 113,00 265
Internal documentation . 04 - 04 83.00 220
Realismrion of wyets - fixed charge
Asset realisation strategy 2 68 o4 0.4 3 ] 17,580.00 268
Asset identfication and wiaton - %3 59 01 (%1 1,408 80 nr
Sals of assets 95 09 0.2 10.6 4,014 00 s
Astet accotunting and administration o5 15 20 15T %0 7e
Tradm - fixed charge
Trading strategy Te 6.0 - s 861 21,924 00 155
Trading sctvities o 11 02 s 513 13,273 %0 W67
Accounting end sdminktration 14 . 3.1 195 1,481 50 127
Creditors.
Reporting to craditers 135 33 74 93 mt 10,545 00 bird
Secured creditors 12 1 03 05 F181 6,457 00 248
Unsecured crediton - 03 t1 p L1 700 50 152
Employees - 02 . 02 46 00 230
Tatals [T %7 1841 ne 1245 4308 104,918.50 244

Please note the Joint Administrators have completed an exercise to re-allocate mis-posted time and as such, there may be a

slight discrepancy in the individual totals provided here in comparison to previous reports

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

ADMB01

19



Bournston Estates Limited

Boumston (South Street) Limited Il
Boumston (Stockton) Limited

Boumston (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited

All fn Administration (together the Companies)

Time Analyses for the Subsidiaries for the period
11 June 2012 to 10 December 2012 (cont’d)

Bournston (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited

v

ZoLFo COOPER

Appendix E

Emplayee grade thours)

Partoer/ Associxes  Judor analyst/ Average raty per

director  Senior msodate analyzt Upport Total howurs Toted enst hewr
Adrrinlstration and planning
Planning . 52 52 598 00 15
Strategy and control 71 as 61 54 72 7.084,50 260
Statiwory duties 1.8 os 0.4 2.1 446 1,029 00 224
Case administration a4 14 74 2 132800 144
Accounting and treamury 07 34 2.0 123 249 3,496.00 140
Travel and walting time 1.0 20 49 T60.00 190
Internal degumentation 0.4 0.2 1] 33 50 77650 155
twestigations
Director conduct reports 0.4 19 9 02 74 1,809 00 244
Qther nvestigatons 1.0 . 190 265,00 243
Internal documentation - o2 92 £4.00 20
Reslisation of asiets - fixed charpe
Asset reallsation strategy 11 153 163 4,523 00 74
Asyat identification and wilvation 3 09 &7 1,421 50 212
Sals of mssets 16 22 0z 40 1,238.00 30
Astet accounting and administraton - 04 14 18 263 50 146
Trading fixed charge
Trading strategy % ] 93 41 141 3,282.50 28
Trading activities -5} 45 LR [ 5] 1,657 30 200
Accounting and administration 0.6 - 104 11.0 1,298.00 118
Creditors
Reporting to creditors 57 n 73 15 1854 4,979.00 28
Secured creditors X . o3 03 1.3 2,99500 W9
Unsecured creditors g2 £ 08 134 s o0 197
Employoes (<] 92 45.00 230
Torals M2 .4 93 LX) [T35] 39,230,860 214

Please note: the Joint Administrators have completed an exercise to re-allocate mis-posted time and as such, there may be a

slight discrepancy in the individual totals provided here in comparison to previous reports

Joint Administrators Progress Report
ADM501

20



Boumnston Estates Limited

Boumston (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited
All in Administration (together the Companies)

Bo ton (South Street) Limited

Bournston (South Street) wim ZC ZoLFO COOPER
|
|
|

Additional information in relation to the Joint Appendix F
Administrators’ remuneration pursuant to
Statement of insolvency Practice 9

1.1

1.2

Policy

Detailed below is Zolfo Cooper’s policy in relation to:
«  staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,

+ professional advisors; and

+ disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors

The Joint Administrators’ general approach to resourcing their assignments 1s to allocate
staff with the skills and expenence to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The case team will usually consist of a partner, a senior assaciate, an associate and an
analyst The exact case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the
assignment and the experience requirements of the assignment. On larger, more complex
cases, several staff at all grades may be allocated to meet the demands of the case, The
Joint Administrators’ charge-out rate schedule below provides details of all grades of staff
and their experience level.

With regard to support staff, time spent by treasury in relation to specific tasks on an
assignment is charged but secretanal time is only recovered if a large block of time is
incurred, eg report compilation and distnbution.

The Joint Administrators have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed
below. The Joint Administrators have also indicated the basis of their fee arrangement with
them, which 15 subject to review on a regular basis,

‘Name of professionai advisor Basis of fee arrangement

Squire Sanders {UK) LLP (legal advice) i Hourly rate and disbursements i

Willis Limited {insurance) Risk based premtum

Mezzino Limited (managing agent) Agreed monthly rates and dishursements

David Price Associates {managing agents) Agreed monthly rates and disbursements

GVA Grimley Limited (valuation and disposal advice) Hgttil:li’t’y rate, fxed fees and disbursements varying by
a

The Joint Admnistrators’ choice was based on their perception of the professional advisors’
experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of their fee arrangement with them.

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

ADM501

A



Bournston Estates Limited

Zz: 7our0 Coore

Bournsten (the Point at West Bridgford) Limited
Allin Administration (together the Companies)

1.3 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors Category 1 disbursements
may include external supplies of incidentat services specifically identifiable to the case eg
postage, case advertising, wnvoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document
storage. Any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators and their

staff will also be chargeable.

Category 2 disbursements do require prior approval by creditors before they are paid. If
they are incurred, they will be drawn 1n accordance with the resolution approved by
creditors. Category 2 disbursements that may be incurred are as follows.

« Photocopying - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for notifications and reports

to creditors and other copying.

¢ Pnnting - charged at the rate of ten pence per sheet for black and white printing and

15 pence per sheet for colour.

» Business mileage for staff travel, charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile.

2 Charge-out rates

A schedule of Zotfo Cooper charge-out rates for this assignment effective from
1 January 2011 is detailed below. Time 1s charged by partners and staff in units of six

minutes

Description £
Partner/director

Partner 1* 445
Partner 2* 395
Director 340
Senfor associate

Senfor associate 1* 315
Senfor associate 2° 265
Assoclate/analyst

Associate 230
Analyst* 220
Junior analyst and support staff

Junior analyst* 115
Senior treasury associate 155
Treasury assoclate 105
Treasury analyst 80
Support 75
wey

Partner 1 - partners with three or more years' expenience at partner tevel

Fartner 2 - partners with fewer than three years’ experience at partner level

Senfor assoclate 1 - staff with two or more years’ experience at senfor assoclate level
Senfor Associate 2 - staff with fewer than two years' experience ut senlor essoclate level
Analyst - staff with more than one year's experience at cnolyst level

Juntor enatyst - first year analysts

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
ADM501

22



